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Question: Have applicants had trouble submitting a completed application? (Received an error 
messages) 

Answer: Yes, we are aware that some applicants received an error message when trying to 
submit the application.  That issue has been resolved.  However, if you receive the Pop-
up blocker message on your search bar, right click and “allow” the pop-up. 

Question: Is it necessary to complete and attach a bank referral letter as indicated in the 
application? 

Answer: It is strongly encouraged to submit as much information as possible and this would 
include bank referral letters. It is okay to submit your application without this 
information, but we may require it before approval of your application. 

Question: What does it mean to include pictures of specific concession units with your 
application? 

Answer: It would be helpful to include pictures of the structure or cart that you will operate 
your business from.  This will help to provide us a visual of the proposed business 
concept.  Additionally, it could help us advise you on whether the shape and size of the 
structure is appropriate for the park location.  

Question: I submitted my application last week when is the expected date of response to my 
application? 

Answer: Applications are due by 3:00 pm on November 22, 2021 and you should expect to 
receive a response from UCG Associates by February 2022. 

Question: The financial template is a new requirement and it appears I may need an accountant’s 
help completing the cash flow – how will that sheet be used to determine contract 
reward? 

Answer: The financial worksheets should not require you to seek the help of an accountant or 
other professional services, and they are only required for applicants who project sales 
over $20,001.  The worksheets are asking for a projection of sales, expenses and other 
financial information.  This information assists us in knowing that the applicant has fully 
considered the financial aspects of their proposed business.  If you require assistance 
filling out the financial template or have additional questions please contact Stephanie 
Hatch, UCG Associates at 312-988-3368. 

Question: These past two years have made it really challenging to estimate future sales i.e., 
COVID restrictions – can you give any direction on this? 

Answer: It is difficult to assess how COVID19 might impact future park seasons.  However, 
because of the increasing vaccination rates, we believe there will continue to be fewer 
restrictions on park concessionaires.  Many of the concessionaires had their best 
season in 2021.   At this time, we are not anticipating 2022 to be unlike 2021.  
Therefore, we would recommend that concessionaires use 2019 sales and 2021 sales 
to prepare projections for 2022. 
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Question: What does it mean if there is not a specific description of a concept or store type listed 
for a park location? 

Answer: The list of available locations have a “Current Structure” and “Previous Use” column 
that may appear blank.  The “Current Structure” column contains information only for 
structures that we anticipate may remain available for the selected concessionaire’s 
operations.  If the column is blank, that means the selected concessionaire will most 
likely need to bring or construct some type of unit for their operations.   

The “Previous Use” column, indicates the type of concession previously operated at the 
park.  Because we encourage new and creative ideas, we would like to hear your 
business concept and how it can be successfull at the proposed park. 

Question: If you are making less than $25,000, do you still need to fill out the financial 
worksheets? 

Answer: If projected sales at your location will be $20,000 or less, you do not need to complete 
a financial worksheet. Projected sales over $20,000 require a financial work sheet to be 
completed. 

Question: If I’ve tried to complete two applications and received a number with one of them, 
which one should I submit? 

Answer: When you begin to fill out an application, if you fill out your name and email address 
and save this information you will receive an application number. Your application 
number will give you access to your application, and at any time prior to submitting the 
application as final, you may change information.  When you are done with your 
application, please make sure that you click on the button at the bottom of the 
application that reads “FINAL”.  

Question: Can I upload more than 3 documents in my application? 

Answer: Yes, if you have more than 3 documents to upload for your application you can Zip the 
documents into a single file and upload. If you are not familiar with the process of 
combining documents into a Zip file, please feel free to email additional documents to 
Stephanie Hatch at stephaniehatch@unison-ucg.com and we will attach the documents 
to your application. Please label your documents with the name of your business so we 
can match the documents to the application.  

Question: Who decides the breakpoint percentage fee and how is it determined? 

Answer: UCG Associates as the concession manager for the program recommends to the Park 
District what we believe the percentage fee should be based on the concept proposed 
and the park location. The concessionaire can also propose a percentage fee which will 
be considered during our evaluation.  However, final fees recommendations will be 
those that are in the best interest of the Park District.  

mailto:stephaniehatch@unison-ucg.com


Responses to questions asked during the Pre-submittal Meetings 

 

3 
 

Question: Can a concessionaire apply to sell only water and soft drinks on a mobile cart? 

Answer: Yes, a concessionaire can apply to only sell water and soft drinks on a mobile cart, but 
the proposed location will be a key determining factor. In several parks moving a cart 
from one location to another is not allowed, so as not to infringe on the space and sells 
of other concessions.  

Question: Who do we contact to get additional information on a certain location? 

Answer: If you need additional information or have questions regarding a certain location, 
please direct your question to Stephanie Hatch at stephaniehatch@unison-ucg.com. 

Question: If an available park location is listed under food and beverage can a concessionaire 
propose to sell a different item? 

Answer: Absolutely, we look for your creative and unique ideas. The application is open for the 
most creative revenue producing ideas. 

Question: Are there any available demographics such as average daily or seasonal attendance 
that may be utilized for determining a proposed plan? 

Answer: We encourage you to reach out to the park supervisors for the specific park 
demographics and to research general demographic information about the 
surrounding neighborhood online. UCG Associates can provide the average concessions 
sales for the park, but this information is variable based on the concept and business 
operations.  

Question: Can a beverage company sell more than Coca Cola Products? 

Answer: Coca Cola has an exclusive sponsorship contract with Chicago Park District, so if you sell 
a product that Coca Cola carries you must sell their brand. An example of this would be 
selling an energy drink or water, you would need to sell the Coke products which are 
Powerade or Dasani water. If your company sells a beverage product that is unique to 
your brand and not produced by Coke, such as a particular tea or coffee, then you 
would be allowed to sell the unique brand. 

Question: If I submitted an application but the financial worksheets were not included should I try 
to email the worksheets to Stephanie or wait for the interview to bring them in? 

Answer: Please email any missing documents to Stephanie before the application closing date, 
November 22, 2021. We want to have as much information as possible in advance of 
the evaluation process. Please label your documents with your name and company 
name.   

Question: What if I need more information before submitting an application? 

Answer: If you need more information or have a question before submitting an application, 
please start by emailing Stephanie at stephaniehatch@unison-ucg.com and we’ll have 
the appropriate person communicate with you. If necessary, we can conduct a quick 
zoom call to better explain in detail. 

mailto:stephaniehatch@unison-ucg.com
mailto:stephaniehatch@unison-ucg.com


Responses to questions asked during the Pre-submittal Meetings 

 

4 
 

Question: Is the Alfresco Grant available to existing vendors and new applicants?  

Answer: The Alfresco Grant is open to existing vendors as well as new applicants. It is important 
to note that all new concession applicants must also complete the Notice of Availability 
application to be considered for the Alfresco Grant Program. 

Question: Is the Maggie Daley Grant for a new concession or an existing concession location? 

Answer: The Alfresco Grant at Maggie Daley Park is open to existing vendors, as well as new 
applicants. The location is lower Maggie Daley Park on Monroe Street which currently 
does not have a vendor in the location. The selected concessionaire must meet all of 
the specific project requirements to qualify for the grant. 

 


